

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (C) No. 436 of 2025

Huidrom Sarojubala Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

***Clubbed with
MC [W.P. (C)] No. 424 of 2025***

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(ORDER)

06.08.2025

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. L. Shyam is on record.

Learned counsel for the respondents/State, Mr. Dimal Kumar Haobam is present before the Court physically and fairly submits that these matters may be referred to Mediation Centre at High Court of Manipur to explore the possibility of amicable settlement in between the parties.

Keeping in view the status in these matters and also keeping in view the relevant provision of Order 10 of CPC inclusive of Section 89 of CPC, it is deemed appropriate that these matters be referred to Mediation Centre at High Court of Manipur to explore the possibility of amicable settlement in between the parties and be scheduled on 21.08.2025.

The petitioner is directed to be present physically before the Mediator on 21.08.2025 at 01:00 pm.

However, it is deemed appropriate that the State authorities be directed to depute a responsible official/officer who shall be present physically before the Mediator at 1:00 pm on 21.08.2025.

Registry is directed to furnish relevant material for the purpose of reference.

A copy of this order be furnished to the learned counsel appearing for the parties through their WhatsApp/e-mail for doing the needful.

Sandeep

CHIEF JUSTICE